

No. 18-573

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF CARSON AND CITY OF CARSON  
MOBILEHOME PARK RENTAL REVIEW BOARD,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

◆

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE SOUTHEASTERN  
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

◆

Karen R. Harned  
Luke A. Wake\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 314-2061 (Telephone)  
(615) 916-5104 (Facsimile)  
luke.wake@nfib.org

Kimberley S. Herman  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Road, Suite 104  
Roswell, Georgia 30075  
(678) 269-4966

khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Ilya Shapiro  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Dated: December 3, 2018*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE GUIDANCE AS TO HOW THE <i>PENN</i> <i>CENTRAL</i> BALANCING TEST SHOULD APPLY IN REVIEW OF TEMPORARY TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	4
A. Systemic Confusion Predominates as to Whether <i>Tahoe-Sierra</i> Vitiates <i>First</i> <i>English</i> .....	4
B. In the Wake of <i>Tahoe-Sierra</i> , this Court Should Clarify <i>Penn Central's</i> Requirement that Owners Must be Allowed a “Reasonable Return” .....	10
C. This Court Should Either Provide Guidance as to How the <i>Penn Central</i> Factors Should be Evaluated and Weighed, or Clarify that these “Ad Hoc” Factors may be Appropriately and Definitively Resolved by a Jury.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	4
<i>CAA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991).....	5
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	4, 9
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	8

<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	3, 12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	14
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	4
U.S. CONST. amend. VII .....	13
<b>RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dwight H. Merriam, Rules for the Relevant Parcel, 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 353 (2003) .....	10
Eric R. Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and</i> <i>Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003) .....	13
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages:</i> <i>A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn</i> <i>Central Transportation Co. v. City of New</i> <i>York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 679 (2005) .....	12

John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y, 171 (2005).....	12
Keith Woffinden, <i>The Parcel as a Whole: A Presumptive Structural Approach for Determining When the Government Has Gone Too Far</i> , 2008 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 623 .....	10
Luke A. Wake, <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2017) .....	13
R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011) ....	10-11, 13
Renée Lettow Lerner, <i>The Uncivil Jury, Part 2: The Unromantic Origins and Continuous Need for an Alternative</i> , Wash. Post: Volokh Conspiracy, (May 27, 2015).....	14
Theodore F.T. Plucknett, <i>A Concise History of the Common Law</i> 1130 (5th ed. 1956) .....	14
